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Ms. Loris Jones 

ATTORNEY GENERAL' OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Public Infol11;mtion Officer 
Texas Board ,,0f Veterinary Medical Examiners 
333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810 
Austin, Texas 78701-3942 

Dear Ms. Jones: 

.',: 

0R2011-08583 

You ask whyther certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infom1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govel11ment Code. Yom request was 
assigned IDtf,;421126. 

The Texas Bqard of Veterinary Medical Examiners (the "board") received a request for all 
files and resp,qnses obtained dming the investigation of three cases, and six categories of 
infoll11ation ~ertaining to the veterinarians who reviewed the requestor's complaint. You 
state you hav~ released some information to the requestor. You claim that the submitted 
infonnation is, excepted fi:om disclosme under section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code. We 
have considel:ed the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.i01 of the Goyennnent Code excepts from disclosme"infoll11ation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552)101. This exception encompasses infonnation that other statutes make 
confidential. ,'You claim the infonnation at issue is confidentiallmder section 801.207 ofthe 
Occupations ¢ode. Section 80 1.207(b) provides that "[ a]n investigation record ofthe board, 
including a r~Gord relating to a complaint that is found to be grOlmdless, is confidential." 
Occ. Code § $01.207 (b) . You state the infoll11ation at issue relates to complaints filed with 
the board and:the subsequent investigation of these complaints. Therefore, based on yom 
representatioii and om review, we conclude the information at issue is confidential lmder 
section 801.iq7(b) of the Occupations Code and must be withheld fi:om disc10sme lmder 
section 552.1.01 of the Govenmlent Code. 

This letter rul,ing is limited to the particular infoll11ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as::.presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatiOIlregarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances . 
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This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenm1enta).}body and of the requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the iQffice of the Attorney General's Open Gove111l11ent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673.-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
inforn1ation ul:1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Jonathan Miles 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open RecordsDivision 
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